

Case No. 68878-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

REPUBLIC CREDIT ONE, LP, a limited partnership,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

QUEEN ANNE BUILDERS, LLC, a Washington limited  
liability company, *et al.*,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT,  
REPUBLIC CREDIT ONE, LP**

---

Arnold M. Willig, WSBA #20104  
Elizabeth H. Shea, WSBA #27189  
Charles L. Butler, III, WSBA #36893  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Republic Credit One, LP  
HACKER & WILLIG, INC., P.S.  
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2150  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
T: (206) 340-1935  
F: (206) 340-1936

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**II. CONTINUED REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....1**

**III. FURTHER, FACTS, AUTHORITY, ARGUMENT.....3**

**A. The First King County Lawsuit Does Not  
Preclude the Causes of Action Raised Herein .....3**

**B. Respondents’ “Cross-Appeal Issue” is  
Misguided and Erroneous.....9**

**C. Respondents’ Testimony as to the  
Declaration of Andy Ryssel Should be  
Stricken.....19**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....20**

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### A. Table of Cases

<i>Billias v. Panageotou</i> , 193 Wash. 523, 76 P.2d 987 (1938) .....	12
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 597-99, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 71-72 (1993) .....	17
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Exchange Nat'l Bank v. Pantages</i> , 74 Wash. 481, 133 P. 1025 (1913) .....	12
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Boelter</i> , 139 Wn.2d 81, 96, 985 P.2d 328 (1999) .....	15
<i>In re Kagele</i> , 149 Wn.2d 793, 815 (2003) .....	15
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522 (2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779 (1999) .....	4, 5
<i>McGuire v. Bryant Lumber &amp; Shingle Mill Co.</i> , 53 Wash. 425, 102 P. 237 (1909) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Cunningham</i> , 8 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1925) .....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 169, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990) .....	16
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223 (1987).....	6
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d	

1301, 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Spokane &amp; Idaho Lumber Co. v. Stanley</i> , 25 Wash. 653, 66	
P. 92 (1901) .....	12
<i>St. Germain v. St. Germain</i> , 22 Wn.2d 744, 157 P.2d 981	
(1945).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Pettijohn</i> , 34 Wn.2d 437, 209 P.2d 320	
(1949).....	12

**B. Statutes**

RCW 4.84.....	10
RCW 4.84.020.....	14
RCW 61.24.005, <i>et al.</i> .....	16
RCW 61.24.100.....	1, 8

**C. Rules, Other Authorities, Treatises**

CR 54(b).....	10, 13
CR 54(d).....	10, 11
CR 54(d)(2) .....	11
CR 78(e) .....	10
ER 801 .....	20
ER 803 .....	20
RPC 1.5(a) (1-8) .....	15

///

**D. Rules of Appellate Procedure**

<b>RAP 10.3(c)</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>RAP 14.1</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 14.2</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 14.3</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 14.4</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 14.5</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 14.6</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>RAP 18.1</b> .....	<b>3</b>
